
 
 
 

 
 

Summary of Candidate Election Expenses  
June 9, 2009 Provincial General Election 
Cumberland North: Brian Skabar (NDP) 

Official Agent: Tom Elliott 
Date Filed: August 18, 2009 

 
Maximum Expenses Permitted: $ 68,019.75 

Maximum Reimbursement (public funding): $ 19,943.76 

1 Under ss. 180(1) and 183(1) of the Elections Act the Chief Electoral Officer must be satisfied that all              
    expenses reported by the official agent of a candidate are accurate and meet the definition of election          
    expenses. The detailed review conducted by the Chief Electoral Officer may result in adjustments for a         
    number of reasons including omission of expenses that must be reported as election expenses and              
    inclusion of expenses that do not meet the definition of election expenses.  

 
 
 
 
                                                                                           

 

Expense Category Filed by Official 
Agent 

Election 
Expenses Eligible 

for 
Reimbursement 1 

 
Headquarter Expenses 

 
$ 3,417.25  

 
$ 3,305.56  

 
Worker Remuneration 

 
4,717.90

 
4,717.90

 
Publicity / Advertising 

 
14,125.43

 
14,125.43

 
Travel 

 
881.28

 
881.28

 
Campaign Functions 

 
0.00

 
0.00

 
Other 

 
2,130.62

 
2,302.26

 
Personal Expenses of Candidate 

 
0.00

 
0.00

 
  Subtotal 

 
$ 25,272.48

 
$ 25,332.43

   

 
Disputed Claims 

 
0.00

 
0.00

 
  Total 

 
$ 25,272.48

 
$ 25,332.43



 
 
 

 
 

Summary of Candidate Election Expenses  
June 9, 2009 Provincial General Election 
Cumberland North: Aviva Silburt (GPNS) 

Official Agent: Kathryn Herbert 
Date Filed: August 14, 2009 

 
Maximum Expenses Permitted: $ 68,019.75 

Maximum Reimbursement (public funding): $ 19,943.76 
 

 
Expense Category 

 
Filed by Official 

Agent  

 
Headquarter Expenses $ 0.00  
 
Worker Remuneration 0.00 
 
Publicity / Advertising 0.00 
 
Travel 0.00 
 
Campaign Functions 0.00 
 
Other 0.00 
 
Personal Expenses of Candidate 0.00 
 
  Subtotal $ 0.00 
 
  
 
Disputed Claims 0.00 
 
  Total $ 0.00 

 
                                                                                           

 



 
 
 

 
 

Summary of Candidate Election Expenses  
June 9, 2009 Provincial General Election 
Cumberland North: Brent Noiles (NSLP) 

Official Agent: Marie MacDonald 
Date Filed: August 17, 2009 

 
Maximum Expenses Permitted: $ 68,019.75 

Maximum Reimbursement (public funding): $ 19,943.76 

1 Under ss. 180(1) and 183(1) of the Elections Act the Chief Electoral Officer must be satisfied that all              
    expenses reported by the official agent of a candidate are accurate and meet the definition of election          
    expenses. The detailed review conducted by the Chief Electoral Officer may result in adjustments for a         
    number of reasons including omission of expenses that must be reported as election expenses and              
    inclusion of expenses that do not meet the definition of election expenses.  

 
 
 
 
                                                                                           

 

Expense Category Filed by Official 
Agent 

Election 
Expenses Eligible 

for 
Reimbursement 1 

 
Headquarter Expenses 

 
$ 2,127.30 

 
$ 1,946.48 

 
Worker Remuneration 

 
0.00

 
0.00

 
Publicity / Advertising 

 
9,181.91

 
15,457.98

 
Travel 

 
60.00

 
60.00

 
Campaign Functions 

 
560.26

 
100.00

 
Other 

 
139.50

 
29.40

 
Personal Expenses of Candidate 

 
126.19

 
0.00

 
  Subtotal 

 
$ 12,195.16

 
$ 17,593.86

   

 
Disputed Claims 

 
0.00

 
0.00

 
  Total 

 
$ 12,195.16

 
$ 17,593.86



 
 
 

 
 

Summary of Candidate Election Expenses  
June 9, 2009 Provincial General Election 

Cumberland North: Keith Hunter (PC) 
Official Agent: Morris J. Haugg 

Date Filed: August 18, 2009 
 

Maximum Expenses Permitted: $ 68,019.75 
Maximum Reimbursement (public funding): $ 19,943.76 

1 Under ss. 180(1) and 183(1) of the Elections Act the Chief Electoral Officer must be satisfied that all              
    expenses reported by the official agent of a candidate are accurate and meet the definition of election          
    expenses. The detailed review conducted by the Chief Electoral Officer may result in adjustments for a         
    number of reasons including omission of expenses that must be reported as election expenses and              
    inclusion of expenses that do not meet the definition of election expenses.  

 
                                                                                      
 
 
 

 

Expense Category Filed by Official 
Agent 

Election 
Expenses 
Eligible for 

Reimbursement 1  
Headquarter Expenses 

 
$ 5,802.42  

 
$ 5,239.59  

 
Worker Remuneration 

 
5,991.10

 
5,766.10

 
Publicity / Advertising 

 
32,773.88

 
32,693.88

 
Travel 

 
450.00

 
450.00

 
Campaign Functions 

 
1,572.31

 
1,572.31

 
Other 

 
3,150.00

 
3,150.00

 
Personal Expenses of Candidate 

 
0.00

 
0.00

 
  Subtotal 

 
$ 49,739.71

 
$ 48,871.88

   

 
Disputed Claims 

 
0.00

 
0.00

 
  Total 

 
$ 49,739.71

 
$ 48.871.88



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1 Under ss. 180(1) and 183(1) of the Elections Act the Chief Electoral Officer must be satisfied that all          
        expenses reported by the official agent of a candidate are accurate and meet the definition of election   
             expenses. The detailed review conducted by the Chief Electoral Officer may result in adjustments 
for a              number of reasons including omission of expenses that must be reported as election expenses 
and                   inclusion of expenses that do not meet the definition of election expenses.  

 
 
      



 
 
 

 
 

Summary of Candidate Election Expenses  
June 9, 2009 Provincial General Election 

Cumberland North: Ernest Fage (Ind) 
Official Agent: Jillian Ryan 
Date Filed: July 24, 2009 

 
Maximum Expenses Permitted: $ 68,019.75 

Maximum Reimbursement (public funding): $ 19,943.76 

1 Under ss. 180(1) and 183(1) of the Elections Act the Chief Electoral Officer must be satisfied that all              
    expenses reported by the official agent of a candidate are accurate and meet the definition of election          
    expenses. The detailed review conducted by the Chief Electoral Officer may result in adjustments for a         
    number of reasons including omission of expenses that must be reported as election expenses and              
    inclusion of expenses that do not meet the definition of election expenses.  

 
                                                                                      
 
 
 

 

Expense Category Filed by Official 
Agent 

Election 
Expenses 
Eligible for 

Reimbursement 1  
Headquarter Expenses 

 
$ 7,014.18  $5,048.83

 
Worker Remuneration 

 
4,825.00 4,825.00

 
Publicity / Advertising 

 
18,580.16 18,580.16

 
Travel 

 
711.21 711.21

 
Campaign Functions 

 
1,437.59 1,187.47

 
Other 

 
17.55 17.55

 
Personal Expenses of Candidate 

 
0.00 0.00

 
  Subtotal 

 
$ 32,585.69 $30,370.22

  

 
Disputed Claims 

 
0.00 0.00

 
  Total 

 
$ 32,585.69 $30,370.22



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 1 Under ss. 180(1) and 183(1) of the Elections Act the Chief Electoral Officer must be satisfied that all         
         expenses reported by the official agent of a candidate are accurate and meet the definition of election  
              expenses. The detailed review conducted by the Chief Electoral Officer may result in adjustments 
for a              number of reasons including omission of expenses that must be reported as election expenses 
and                   inclusion of expenses that do not meet the definition of election expenses.  

 


